adjusting items could distort the understanding of the Group’s performance for the
year and the comparability between the years presented.

Adjusted earnings per share Profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company after adding back items
regarded by the Directors as adjusting items after tax divided by the weighted average
number of ordinary shares in issue during the year. This is reconciled to basic earnings
per share in note 5.

Net debt The net position of the Group's cash at bank and borrowings. Details of the movement
in net debt is shown in note 8.

24

10.  Adoption of IFRS 16 ‘Leases’

The Group adopted IFRS 16 with effect from 1 September 2019 and has applied IFRS 16 using the modified
retrospective approach with the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard recognised at the date of
initial application.  Comparative information has not been restated and is therefore still reported under IAS 17.

Adjustments to the opening balance sheet arising from the adoption of IFRS 16 are as follows.

  31 August 2019
   £’000

   Adjustments
 £’000

 1 September 2019
   £’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 41,917 (4,409) 37,508
Right-of-use assets - 15,903 15,903

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 56,349 (776) 55,573

Current liabilities
Borrowings (23,856) 1,183 (22,673)
Leases - (2,801) (2,801)
Trade and other payables (62,653) 229 (62,424)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (28,586) 1,740 (26,846)
Leases - (12,777) (12,777)
Deferred tax liabilities (4,987) 266 (4,721)

Equity
Retained earnings 94,864 (931) 93,933
Non-controlling interests 16,740 (511) 16,229

Headline figures
Non-current assets 115,616 11,494 127,110
Current assets 140,734 (776) 139,958
Total assets 256,350 10,718 267,068
Current liabilities (88,788) (1,389) (90,177)
Non-current liabilities (36,572) (10,771) (47,343)
Total liabilities (125,360) (12,160) (137,520)
Net assets  130,990 (1,442) 129,548
Total shareholders’ equity 114,250 (931) 113,319
Total equity 130,990 (1,442) 129,548

The adjustments to the opening position reflect the recognition of £11.5m right-of-use assets previously
accounted for as operating leases under IAS 17 together with £4.4m of existing assets held under finance lease
arrangements reclassified to the new balance sheet category of right-of-use assets. Prepayments and accruals in
respect of leases recognised on the balance sheet as at 31 August 2019 have been removed and additional lease
liabilities of £12.7m have been recognised in respect of leases previously accounted for as operating leases under
IAS 17. Finance lease liabilities of £2.9m have been reclassified from borrowings to leases on transition.